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April 19, 2004
Linda Trask-Lee

1204 North B Street

Lompoc, CA 93436

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-04-047
Dear Ms. Trask-Lee:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question is general in nature and without regard to any identified expenditure we are providing informal assistance.

QUESTION


What forms, if any, is your organization required to file with the Commission as a result of its political activity?
CONCLUSION


If your organization receives contributions of $1,000 or more in a calendar year for a political purpose, it would qualify as a “committee” and would be required to file a Statement of Organization or Form 410.  Once you have become a committee, you will be required to report all contributions received, expenditures made, unpaid bills and any miscellaneous increases to cash.  This information would be reported on a Recipient Committee Campaign Statement, either the Form 450 – Short Form, or the Form 460 – Long Form, depending on the type of information you have to report.
FACTS


You have formed a non-partisan organization for the primary purpose of educating prospective candidates on how to organize campaigns and run for office. You also inform voters on progressive issues and endorse progressive candidates. 

You do not intend to give money to candidates or campaigns, only your endorsement. As your brochure indicates, your goal is as follows:

· “Further equality and other values important to women through political, social, and educational activities.”

It is your intent to:
· Interview and endorse candidates who support your goals;

· Encourage and support appointments of qualified women to boards and commissions;

· Engage in advocacy activities;

· Educate yourselves and your communities on issues of importance to women;

· Increase the number of women in elected and appointed office at all levels of government regardless of political affiliation.

In a telephone conversation with Commission staff on March 16, 2004, you stated that you intend to accomplish these goals by sending out candidate questionnaires to identify candidate positions and inform the public of those positions by way of newspaper ads or flyers.  You may actually print the questionnaires and the candidates’ answers in such newspaper ads or flyers and, if a candidate’s answers to the questionnaire indicate that he or she supports your organization’s positions and goals, you may endorse the candidate and publish that fact by way of newspaper advertisements or flyers.  You would mail the flyers to your membership and possibly distribute the flyers in other public locations.  You may publish a website, if someone in your organization possesses the skills to design and maintain the site.  You also may sponsor candidate or issue forums on public access television, and you plan to sponsor candidate workshops on an annual or semi-annual basis, that would teach the nuts and bolts of how to run for office.  These candidate workshops would be open to all members of the general public, regardless of political views or persuasion.


You expect your yearly income to be less than $2,000 and all of your income will come from membership dues and member donations. In the March 16, 2004, telephone conversation, you clarified that you expect the majority of your funds to be generated from membership dues, with only a very small percentage from donations.  Presently, you are unincorporated; however, if you incorporate, you would prefer to incorporate as a 501(c)(4), but such a designation would not permit endorsing candidates or ballot measures. 

ANALYSIS


The campaign disclosure provisions of the Act require candidates and “committees” to file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  (Section 84100 et seq.) The term “committee” includes a person or organization that receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year. (Section 82013(a), copy enclosed.)

A contribution is defined in section 82015 (copy enclosed) as a payment made for a political purpose. The regulations explain that payments made for a political purpose include payments made:
“[f]or the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure.” (Section 18215(a)(1), copy enclosed.)

It appears that the major purpose of your organization would be to influence the actions of the voters, albeit in a variety of ways. Your account of the facts indicates that any dues or donation to your organization, made to further the organization’s stated purpose, would be payments for a political purpose, and therefore would be “contributions” to your organization. Similarly, payments made by your organization in furtherance of its stated purpose would be “expenditures” as defined by the Act.

“Expenditure” is defined in section 82025, which states, in pertinent part:

“‘Expenditure’ means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.”


Payments for political purposes also include “independent expenditures,” which are expenditures made in connection with a communication that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, that are not made directly to, or at the behest of, the affected candidate or ballot measure committee.
 (Section 82031, copy enclosed.)  Also see enclosed 18225.7, defining “made at the behest.”

Applying these statutes and regulations to your organization, you must track contributions received by your organization.  Once contributions reach the sum of $1,000 or more, you will be required to file a Statement of Organization or Form 410.  Based on the information you have provided, your organization would most likely be what is known as a recipient committee.

Once the organization qualifies as a committee under the Act, you will be required to report all contributions received (including monetary and non-monetary contributions, loans received, and enforceable promises); expenditures made (including loans made); unpaid bills; and any miscellaneous increases to cash, such as interest.  Detailed itemization is required for: contributions received from a single source totaling, in the aggregate, $100 or more in a calendar year; expenditures of $100 or more; accrued expenses of $100 or more; and miscellaneous increases to cash of $100 or more.  This information will be reported on a Recipient Committee Campaign Statement, either Form 450 – Short Form, or Form 460 – Long Form, depending on the type of information you have to report.
Examples of these forms and further information about committee filing requirements and deadlines can be found in Information Manual C, Campaign Provisions of the Political Reform Act for:  General Purpose Recipient Committees (Including Sponsored Committees, Political Party Committees, and County Central Committees) and the 2003 Campaign Manual Addendum, copies of which are enclosed.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Holly B. Armstrong
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code § 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� However, payments for communications to members of your organization or their families for the purpose of supporting or opposing a candidate or ballot measure are not contributions or expenditures, “provided those payments are not made for general public advertising such as broadcasting, billboards, and newspaper advertisements.” (Section 85312, copy enclosed.)





